
Cabinet 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Teams 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting date 
Tuesday, 10 November 2020 

 
Meeting time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Stephen Boyd 
01597 826374 
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 

 4 November 2020  
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 
 
 

3.  SAFE ACCOMMODATION FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE WITH 
COMPLEX NEEDS IN POWYS  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Rachel Powell, Portfolio Holder for Young 
People and Culture. 
(Pages 3 - 16) 
 

4.  CHILD EXPLOITATION STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Rachel Powell Portfolio Holder for Young 
People and Culture.  
(Pages 17 - 56) 
 

Public Document Pack



5.  YSGOL BRO HYDDGEN  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Phyl Davies, Portfolio Holder for 
Education and Property. 
(Pages 57 - 134) 
 
 
 



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 

10th November 2020 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Rachel Powell  
Portfolio Holder for Young People and Culture 

  
REPORT TITLE: Safe Accommodation for Children and Young People 

with Complex Needs in Powys 
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision  

 
1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 This report is provided to update on the current position regarding the need and 

funding of safe accommodation for children with complex needs in Powys. It 
provides detail on the deficit and demand for such provision, options, and 
resource implications. Safe accommoda
[...]
 Autumn, 2019 
following the Regional Partnership Board process and ICF Capital Funding of 
£225,000 has been made available towards a multi-agency provision. Agreement 
from the Regional Partnership Board (RPB) and RPB partners is required in order 
to proceed with the development of multi-agency safe accommodation for 
children and young people with complex needs in Powys in order to commit to 
and draw down necessary funding. 

 
Graph 1 - Number of Children Looked After in Powys. 

 
 

Graph 2 - Number of Children Looked After (in range of placements i.e. in-
house foster care, independent foster carer, residential care, connected 
person) outside local authority boundary. 

 
 

Graph 3 – Number of Children Looked After in residential care placed outside 
local authority boundary.  

Page 4



 
 

2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The Powys Children Looked After Strategic Framework sets out Powys’ 

aspirations, intent, and vision for improving outcomes for Children Looked After. 
For those children and young people in our care we, as Corporate Parents, need 
to provide positive parenting and specialist support. In Powys, current demand is 
greater than supply for quality placements for our Children Looked After. We look 
to place children and young people in the following priority list, in line with Powys 
Closer to Home Strategy and in order to meet their needs and achieve better 
outcomes for our Children Looked After: within their home community (within 30 
miles from home); within Powys, out of county in Wales; and out of county, and 
out of Wales. 

 
2.2 Relationships have been strengthened between Children’s Commissioning Team 

and the external care providers in Powys and have improved significantly during 
the last 12 months, particularly during Covid-19. However, the number of 
available beds and specialised provision for the needs of our children with 
complex needs with Powys external providers are limited due to the models of 
care/statement of purposes and size of these homes. 

 
2.3 Children’s Services presented a report to Cabinet in January 2020 proposing a 

new Children’s Services model for placements and accommodation and a suite 
of care homes and semi-independent accommodation in Powys for Powys 
Children Looked After closer to home. This included the provision of a multi-
agency Children’s Therapeutic Residential Home as an alternative to secure 
accommodation for some of our most complex children and young people, as at 
that time, three children had been placed in secure accommodation in the 
previous six months, two being in Scotland and one for a child under 13. Whilst 
the children and young people posed considerable challenges and the risks were 
high, arguably, had there been suitable alternative accommodation available this 
would have been a very different experience and would have met the needs of 
these young people in a more productive means.  

 
2.4 As requested by Welsh Government, capital and revenue bids were submitted to 

Welsh Government via the RPB process to establish and run safe 
accommodation for children and young people with complex needs within Powys, 
as an alternative to secure accommodation, and for those children and young 
people whose needs are so complex that securing alternative provision is either 
exceptionally challenging or simply not possible.  A capital bid was also submitted 
to the Integrated Care Fund for a mainstream Children’s Residential Home. 

 

Page 5



2.5 Bids were submitted via the RPB as the Welsh Government’s stated purpose of 
requiring local authorities and health boards to establish Regional Partnership 
Boards is to manage and develop services to secure strategic planning and 
partnership working between local authorities and local health boards and to 
ensure effective services, care and support are in place to best meet the needs 
of their respective population. 

 
2.6 Until February 2020, the Social Services and Well-being Act and its 

accom
[...]
unty and without 

exposing them to the damaging effects of multiple placement moves and/or 

being placed in secure environments. 

 Safe accommodation for children and young people with complex needs 

suitable as an alternative to secure, that can provide therapeutic specialist 

multi-agency support to children and young people with very complex needs. 

 A reduction in the numbers of children placed out of county and out of 

country. 

 Powys Children Looked After having a more positive care experience leading 

to improved health and wellbeing and better educational outcomes. 

 Powys children and young people able to live in Powys amongst their own 

communities and provide good quality, local placement choice. 

 Powys Children Looked After maintaining networks with education, health, 

and their communities with greater accessibility for family time and contact 

with friends. 

 Powys Children Looked After will have greater opportunities and be better 

equipped to move into their adult lives in Powys (including transition planning 

to Adult Services, where appropriate).  

 
4.0 Resource Implications 

 
4.1 Capital Available- £525,000 

 
Monies would be used to purchase, develop, redesign, and refurbish a suitable 
property which will meet the needs of children and young people and regulatory 
requirements.  Existing Powys Council owned properties will be explored in the 
first instance.  

 
£225k ICF capital funding allocated from Powys RPB.  
£300k capital funding allocated from Welsh Government.  
 

Page 10



Both grants have been confirmed in principle (see Appendix1), the money 
available would be closely managed and an identified Project Manager within the 
Commissioning service would ensure that the costs do not exceed the amounts 
available. The amount will enable significant development of a property and will 
ensure its appropriateness and functionality as a therapeutic children’s home.  
 
It is recognised that the timescales are tight and that this is a risk. However, 
preparatory work is in place, and different sections of the Council are ready to act 
efficiently when enabled to do so. This type of work has been undertaken 
successfully previously during the past 12 months. 
 
It is recognised that there are ambitious and challenging timescales associated 
with this project.  The Project Board will review progress at the end of January 
2021 in line with the terms and conditions of the funding.  This will allow for a final 
decision to be made on the commitment of funding before any contractual or legal 
commitments are made from the Council.  The review will be based upon two 
factors: 
 

a. the progress on identifying, purchasing and adapting a suitable property,  
b. and ensuring all partners are in agreement on the service (clinical) model 

and revenue implications. 
 

If the project has not progressed sufficiently to ensure completion by the end of 
March 2021 then a decision not to be proceed will be made and two fallback options 
will be considered: 
 

o If factor A above has progressed sufficiently, but factor B has not, then 
the £300k capital funding from the Welsh Government would need to be 
returned and a bid for Powys County Council capital monies (up to 
£300,000) would be submitted as set out in 4.3.  The ICF money 
£225,000 would also be invested into this project.  The revenue savings 
from returning children and young people back to Powys would be used 
to reimburse the capital fund. 

o If neither of the factors have progressed sufficiently, then the £300k 
capital funding from the Welsh Government would need to be returned 
and alternative projects will be supported by the £225,000 ICF capital 
funding which have previously been prepared and considered by the 
Start Well Board. 

 
The Capital Accountant notes the content of the report and the allocated grant 
amounts outlined will be added to Powys County Council Capital Programme, 
following approval of report.  
 

4.
[...]
uld be managed in-year 
and funded from Children’s Services. 

 
5.0       Legal implications 
 
5.1   The Social Care Legal Team are aware of the shortage of appropriate 

placements through current cases and court proceedings and as such offer 
support to Option 1 (Principal Social Care Lawyer). 

 
5.2   Property Services will support Children’s Services in securing a suitable property 

and undertake negotiation on its behalf.  
 
5.3      HR advice will be provided as required. 
 

6.0       Data Protection 
 
6.1      This proposal does not involve the processing of personal data. 
 
7.0       Comment from local member(s) 
 
7.1      Local Member will depend upon location of multi-agency safe accommodation 

for children and young people with complex needs. 
 
8.0       Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
8.1      To follow 
 
9.0       Recommendations 
 
9.1       Following consideration of the current position in respect of safe 

accommodation for children and young people with complex needs in Powys, 
the following is recommended.  

 
 To support the agreement from Regional Partnership Board (RPB) and 

RPB partners to proceed with the development of multi-agency safe 
accommodation for children and young people in Powys. The RPB’s 
Cross Cutting Resource Overview Group (chaired by the Powys 

Page 13



Teaching Health Board’s Chief Executive Officer) and the RPB’s Start 
Well Partnership have supported the project. 

 
 To revise Powys County Council’s Capital Programme to include 

£225,000 of available Integrated Care Fund (ICF) capital funding for 
2020/21 (previously allocated to Start Well for the development of a multi-
agency Early Help Hub) and £300,000 of available Welsh Government 
capital funding (2020/21), to support the purchase of the property and 
the development of safe accommodation for children and young people 
with complex needs in Powys.  The RPB’s Cross Cutting Resource 
Overview Group (chaired by the Powys Teaching Health Board’s Chief 
Executive Officer) and the RPB’s Start Well Partnership have supported 
this funding allocation. The Welsh Government have also agreed this 
funding in principle (see Appendix 1). 
  

 To note the timescales and urgency for the purchase of a property within 
this financial year and the review date in January 2021 for decision to 
proceed before final commitments are made on behalf of the Council as 
set out in 4.1. 

 
 The final decision with regards purchasing a property to be delegated to 

relevant Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Young People and Culture. 
 
 To acknowledge that the work required for the detailed development of 

the therapeutic support (model of health care) is yet to be completed and 
that the work to define the clinical details of delivery as a multi-agency 
project team will be completed as the project develops. 

 
 A decision to support that in order to mitigate and manage risk, 

agreement be given that if safe accommodation for children and young 
people with complex needs development or revenue funding is delayed 
or cannot be secured on a multi-agency basis, the property would be 
utilised as a mainstream Children’s Residential Home revenue funded by 
Powys County Council Children’s Services providing placements to 
Powys children and young people within County diverting revenue 
funding which would be used to fund these placements.  This will be 
dependent on Welsh Government capital funding approval to use the 
funding in the way and may require a Powys County Council capital bid 
be submitted for up to £300,000 capital monies to replace the Welsh 
Government capital contribution as set out in 4.1. 

 

Contact Officer:  Joanna Harris                                          Tel:  
 01597826063 

Email:  Joanna.harris@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service: Jan Coles, Head of Children’s Services  
 
Corporate Director:   Alison Bulman, Director of Social Services 

 
  

Page 14

mailto:Joanna.harris@powys.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
 
Welsh Government In Principle Letter of Support  

 

 

Page 15



 

 

Page 16



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
CABINET  

 
10/11/2020 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Cllr Rachel Powell  

Portfolio Holder for Portfolio Holder Young People, 
Culture and Leisure 

  
REPORT TITLE: Child Exploitation Strategy and Action Plan    
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision  

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1  
 
To seek the Cabinets approval of the Child Exploitation Strategy and Action 
Plan 2020-2023 as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 
 
In 2017, Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) highlighted Powys County Council’s 
previous failures in safeguarding children at heightened risk of sexual 
exploitation and who had been sexually exploited. Since this time, an integral 
part of the Powys Children’s Services improvement plan has been improving 
the responses to children at heightened risk or who those who have been 
sexually exploited (CSE).  
 
Powys Children’s Services have broadened its scope to include other forms of 
child exploitation which we know to be a source of significant harm to children, 
for example Child Criminal Exploitation (CCE) which has only recently gained 
national guidance within the Wales Safeguarding Procedures (2019).  
 
The Child Exploitation Strategy aims to Prevent, Protect and Support children 
from all forms of child exploitation. It has been developed in consultation with 
key partners to support our aim in working together to set out our aspirations, 
intent and vision of working together with children and families, social work 
teams, partner agencies and support services to create communities that are 
harsher for perpetrators and provide non blaming and safe environments for 
children. 
 

Page 17

4



It supports our vision to create a centre of excellence within Powys by 
ensuring strong leadership and multi-agency collaboration. These include 
early intervention and prevention, protection and trauma informed responses 
that will plac
[...]
ata and 
understanding of criminal exploitation and other forms of abuse such as 
Modern-Day Slavery.  
 
 
3.2  
 
The Local Context 
The full Child Exploitation Strategy and Action Plan 2020-2023 is set out in 
Appendix 1.  Under the three main aims to prevent, protect and support 
children and families, the Strategy has created objectives to continue to 
support what is already happening in Powys to overcome such complicating 
factors as those stated above for all forms of child exploitation.  
 

Aim  The Objectives 

PREVENT  Increase the awareness of how to help keep children safe for parent/carers, and 
the public, whilst increasing awareness of the impact of victimising language. 

 We will work with partners to ensure all children are provided with the opportunity 
to learn about consent, their rights, and healthy relationships in a safe 
environment 

 Ensure that Corporate safeguarding responsibilities are clearly understood, and 
safeguarding becomes everyone’s responsibility. 

PROTECT  We will understand the scale and nature of child exploitation within Powys and 
in relation to Powys children placed outside of County and develop robust and 
effective mechanisms to protect children.  

 Increase the awareness in children of safe ways to disclose Child Exploitation or 
their worries, and how they will be supported throughout safeguarding 
procedures. 

 Increase the awareness and participation in non-abusive parents/carers of 
safeguarding procedures to support their children. 

 Agencies and practitioners will understand the Child Exploitation pathway, and 
they will have access to resources and training to enable their effective, timely 
and appropriate responses to children at heightened risk, of children being 
exploited. 

 We will work together to disrupt and prosecute perpetrators. 

SUPPORT   Children will be provided with support that is individual to their needs, supports 
their outcomes to prevent repeat abuse. 

 Children approaching 18 year
[...]
r) has 
commented as follows: “I note the legal comment and have nothing to add to 
the report”. 
 
 

6. Data Protection 
 
6.1  
 
To support the sharing of appropriate and necessary personal data between 
agencies, including where required for reporting purposes, then an appropriate 
Information Sharing Protocol (ISP) must be developed and agreed with those 
agencies to evidence the processing of personal data, in line with data 
protection obligations, and to aide transparency for those whose information is 
being shared.  
 
Relevant information for children and their families as to the use of their 
personal data must be included within appropriate privacy notices 
 
Professional lead Data Protection. 
 
 
7.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
 
7.1 
 
 
 
8.   Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
 
8.1 
 
There is no foreseen impact on citizen’s regarding sustainability, health or 
equalities. The Strategy will improve responses to child exploitation, and this 
will not lead to a reduction in service delivery in other areas.   
 
  
9. Recommendation 
 
To approve the Child Exploitation Strategy and Action Plan as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report.  
 
 

Contact Officer: Holly Gordon 
Tel:   07971692447  

Email:                       holly.gordon@powys.gov.uk 

Page 22



 
Head of Service:     Jan Coles  
 
Corporate Director: Ali Bulman   

 
 
 
 
CABINET REPORT NEW TEMPLATE VERSION 2

Page 23



Appendix 1  
 

Child Exploitation Strategy and Action Plan 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



Contents Page 

  

Foreword – Ali Bulman 2 

Introduction  3-4 

Mission Statement  4 

The National Context  5-6 

Why do we need a Strategy now? 6 

The Vision Statement 6 

The Aims of our strategy and action plan 6 

Powys non negotiables  7 

The Wales Safeguarding Procedures 
Key Definitions and Learning:  
Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) 

7-8 

Peer on Peer abuse 8 

Child Criminal Exploitation (CCE) 9 

Online abuse  9-10 

Understanding ga
[...]
rs up to the age of 25 years old.   

Powys Children’s Services  Tracey Williams  TBC 

 
 

P
age 56



1 

 

 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
CABINET EXECUTIVE 
10th November 2020 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Phyl Davies 

Portfolio Holder for Education and Property 
  
REPORT TITLE: Ysgol Bro Hyddgen   
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision 

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 This report requests Cabinet approval to commence the statutory 

process on the following proposal, in order to move Ysgol Bro Hyddgen 
along the language continuum: 

  

 To make a regulated alteration to alter the medium of instruction 

at Ysgol Bro Hyddgen from Bilingual (dual-stream) to Welsh-

medium 

 This would be introduced on a phased basis, year-by-year, 

starting with Reception in September 2022. 

 

1.2 This would mean that: 

 

 English-medium provision would be phased out gradually year by 

year, starting with Reception in September 2022 – pupils would 

be taught in Welsh-medium classes and become fully bilingual i.e. 

fluent in both Welsh and English 

 Additional Welsh language support would be introduced alongside 

the change in language category for latecomers and those pupils 

needing the additional support.  This would include immersion 

provision which has been very successful in other authorities.  

 
1.3 The report is supported by the following appendices: 
 
 Appendix A – Options Appraisal 
 Appendix B – Impact Assessment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57

5



2 

 

2. Background 
 
Strategy for Transforming Education in Powys 
 
2.1 On the 14th April 2020, a new Strategy for Transforming Education in 

Powys was approved by the Leader via a delegated decision.  
 

2.2 The Strategy was developed following extensive engagement with a 
range of stakeholders during two separate periods between October 
2019 and March 2020.  
 

2.3 The Strategy sets out a new vision for education in Powys, which is as 
follows: 
 
‘All children and young people in Powys will experience
[...]
Welsh-medium) provision to be phased in gradually 

year by year, starting with Reception in September 2022 

 Eventually, all pupils at the school would attend bilingual (Welsh-

medium) provision, ensuring that all pupils would be fluent in 

Welsh and English 

 Additional Welsh language support to be introduced alongside the 

change in language category e.g. Trochi, additional Welsh 

language support 

 
6.4 The reasons for this are: 
 

Page 66



11 

 

 Minimal impact on pupils currently accessing English-medium 

education at the school – the provision would continue until they 

left school 

 In the long term, would enable the school to operate more 

efficiently 

 Would enable school leadership to make more effective use of 

human resources 

 Would allow staff to focus on one linguistic delivery model 

 Would allow time for any necessary staff development and 

professional learning 

 More opportunities could be offered through the medium of Welsh 

 Increase in pupils studying through the medium of Welsh 

 Meets the Council’s Strategy for Transforming Education in 

Powys 

 Potential financial saving to the authority 

 Meets all of the Critical Success Factors 

 
6.5 It is therefore advised that Cabinet approves a recommendation to 

commence the statutory process on the following proposal in order to 
move Ysgol Bro Hyddgen along the language continuum: 

 

 To make a regulated alteration to alter the medium of instruction 

at Ysgol Bro Hyddgen from Bilingual (dual-stream) to Welsh-

medium 

 This will be introduced on a phased basis, year-by-year, starting 

with Reception in September 2022. 

 

This would mean that: 

 

 English-medium provision would be phased out gradually year by 

year, starting with Reception in September 2022 – pupils would be 

taught in Welsh-medium classes and become fully bilingual i.e. 

fluent in both Welsh and English 

 Additional Welsh language support would be introduced alongside 

the change in langu
[...]
om a legal point of 

view.  
 
8.2 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) has 

commented as follows: “I note the legal comment and have nothing to 
add to the report”. 

 
9.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
9.1 
 
10.   Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
10.1 An initial impact assessment in respect of the recommendation is 

attached. The impact assessment considers the proposal’s impact on 
the Welsh Government’s well-being goals, as outlined in the Well-being 
of Future Generations Act. 

  
10.2 The summary of the impact assessment is as follows: 
 

‘The draft impact assessment indicates that the impact of the proposal 
is positive overall. The proposal would eventually provide a more 

Page 68



13 

 

sustainable model for delivering education in Ysgol Bro Hyddgen, 
ensuring that all pupils are fully bilingual in Welsh and English when 
they leave the school. The proposal is to change the school’s language 
category over time, which minimises the impact on pupils currently 
attending Ysgol Bro Hyddgen, but would also ensure that, eventually, 
all pupils would be taught through the medium of Welsh, and would 
become fully bilingual in Welsh and English. This would lead to 
enhanced opportunities to promote the Welsh language within the 
school and within the community and would provide those pupils with 
bilingual skills to take into the workplace.’ 
 

10.3 Should Cabinet approve the commencement of the statutory process in 
respect of the recommendation, the impact assessment would be 
updated throughout the process, to take account of feedback received. 

 
11. Recommendation 
 
11.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approves that the statutory process 

commences on the following proposal in order to move Ysgol Bro 
Hyddgen along the language continuum: 

  

 To make a regulated alteration to alter the medium of instruction 

at Ysgol Bro Hyddgen from Bilingual (dual-stream) to Welsh-

medium 

 This would be introduced on a phased basis, year-by-year, 

starting with Reception in September 2022. 

 

11.2 This would mean that: 

 

 English-medium provision would be phased out gradually year 

by year, starting with Reception in September 2022 – pupils 

would be taught in Welsh-medium classes and become fully 

bilingual i.e. fluent in both Welsh and English 

 Additional Welsh language support would be introduced 

alongside the change in language category for latecomers and 

those pupils needing the additional support.  This would include 

immersion provision which has been very successful in other 

authorities.  

 

Contact Officer: Marianne Evans 
Tel:   01597 826155 
Email:                       Marianne.evans@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service:      Emma Palmer – Head of Transformation & Communications 
                                 Lynette Lovell – Interim Chief Education Officer 
 
Corporate Director:  Dr Caroline Turner  

 

Page 69



14 

 

 
 
 
CABINET REPORT TEMPLATE VERSION X 

Page 70



 

1 
 

Transforming Education in Powys 

 

Options Appraisal 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Version Control: 

Version Date Brief Summary of Change Author 

0.1 03/09/20 Document created AM 

0.2 16/10/20 Version for consideration by WS3 SA 

0.3 21/10/20 Version for consideration by EMT ME 

0.4 28/10/20 Version for consideration by Cabinet SA 

    

    

 

 

 

 

 
x 
 

Ysgol Bro Hyddgen  

 

Page 71



 

2 
 

CONTENTS 

 
1. Introduction          3 

 

Part A – The Case for Change        5 

 

2. Strategic Context         5 

 

3. Why Change is needed in Ysgol Bro Hyddgen     8 

 

Part B – Options for Ysgol Bro Hyddgen      13 

 

4. Available options         13 

 

5. SWOT Analysis of each option       14 

 

6. Critical Success Factors        19 

 

7. Emerging preferred option        21 

 

8. Possible implementation options       22 

  

9. SWOT analysis of each option       23 

 

10. Critical Success Factors        28 

 

11. Co
[...]
ro Hyddgen from Bilingual (dual-stream) to Welsh-medium 

 This would be introduced on a phased basis, year-by-year, starting with Reception in September 2022. 

 
This would mean that: 
 

 English-medium provision would be phased out gradually year by year, starting with Reception in September 2022 – pupils would be taught in Welsh-medium classes 

and become fully bilingual i.e. fluent in both Welsh and English 

 Additional Welsh language support would be introduced alongside the change in language category for latecomers and those pupils needing the additional support.  

This would include immersion provision which has been very successful in other authorities.  

 

Should this implemented, the change would start to be phased in from September 2022.  
 

 
1.  Version Control (services should consider the impact assessment early in the development process and continually evaluate) 

Version Author Date 

1 

Developed at a workshop attended by the following: 
 

- Sarah Astley, Programme Manager, Transforming Education Team 

- Richard Williams, Programme Officer, Transforming Education Team 

- Bedwyr Fychan, Welsh Language Officer 

 

16/10/20 

 

Please read the accompanying guidance before completing the form. 
This Impact Assessment (IA) toolkit, incorporates a range of legislative requirements that support effective decision making and ensure compliance with all relevant legislation. 
Draft versions of the assessment should be watermarked as “Draft” and retained for completeness.  However, only the final version would be made publicly available. Draft 
versions may be provided to regulators if appropriate. In line with Council policy IAs should be retained for 7 years. 
 
 
 

P
age 115



Cyngor Sir Powys County Council 
Impact Assessment (IA) 
The integrated approach to support effective decision making 
 

PCC:  Impact Assessment Toolkit (March 2018) 2  

 

2. Profile of savings delivery (if applicable) 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 TO
[...]
2020  

 
 

P
age 133



Cyngor Sir Powys County Council 
Impact Assessment (IA) 
The integrated approach to support effective decision making 
 

PCC:  Impact Assessment Toolkit (March 2018) 20  

 

FORM ENDS 
 

P
age 134


	Agenda
	3 Safe Accommodation for Children and Young People with Complex Needs in Powys
	4 Child Exploitation Strategy and Action Plan
	5 Ysgol Bro Hyddgen
	Appendix A - Option Appraisal Bro Hyddgen (1)
	Appendix B - Bro Hyddgen Impact Assessment (1)




Minutes of the meeting

Cabinet 10 November 2020

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT BY TEAMS ON TUESDAY,
10 NOVEMBER 2020
PRESENT
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)
County Councillors MC Alexander, G Breeze, A W Davies, P Davies, H Hulme,
R Powell and I McIntosh
In attendance: County Councillor JM Williams
1.

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest reported.

3.

SAFE ACCOMMODATION FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE WITH
COMPLEX NEEDS IN POWYS
Cabinet considered a proposal to develop safe accommodation for children and
young people with complex needs within the county. £225,000 Integrated Care
Fund (ICF) capital funding had been allocated from Powys RPB and £300,000
from Welsh Government. There was commitment at senior levels in the Council
and the Health Board to open the accommodation in May/June 2021. The Head
of Children’s Services confirmed that there was a demand for places.
RESOLVED
1. To support the agreement from Regional Partnership
Board (RPB) and RPB partners to proceed with the
development of multi-agency safe accommodation for
children and young people in Powys.
2. To revise Powys County Council’s Capital Programme to
include £225,000 of available Integrated Care Fund (ICF)
capital funding for 2020/21 (previously allocated to Start
Well for the development of a multi-agency Early Help Hub)
and £300,000 of available Welsh Government capital
funding (2020/21), to support the purchase of the property
and the development of safe accommodation for children
and young people with complex needs in Powys.
3. To note the timescales and urgency for the purchase of a
property within this financial year and the review date in
January 2021 for decision to proceed before final
commitments are made on behalf of the Council as set out
in 4.1 of the report.

Cabinet 10 November 2020

4. The final decision with regards purchasing a property to be
delegated to relevant Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Young
People and Culture.
5. To acknowledge that the work required for the detailed
development of the therapeutic support (model of health
care) is yet to be completed and that the work to define the
clinical details of delivery as a multi-agency project team
will be completed as the project develops.
6. A decision to support that in order to mitigate and manage
risk, agreement be given that if safe accommodation for
children and young people with complex needs
development or revenue funding is delayed or cannot be
secured on a multi-agency basis, the property would be
utilised as a mainstream Children’s Residential Home
revenue funded by Powys County Council Children’s
Services providing placements to Powys children and
young people within County diverting revenue funding
which would be used to fund these placements. This will
be dependent on Welsh Government capital funding
approval to use the funding in the way and may require a
Powys County Council capital bid be submitted for up to
£300,000 capital monies to replace the Welsh Government
capital contribution as set out in 4.1 of the report.

4.

CHILD EXPLOITATION STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN
Cabinet considered the Child Exploitation Strategy and Action Plan for 20202023. The Strategy aimed to Prevent, Protect and Support children from all forms
of child exploitation and had been developed in consultation with key partners.
RESOLVED to approve the Child Exploitation Strategy and
Action Plan as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

5.

YSGOL BRO HYDDGEN
Cabinet was asked to give approval to commence the statutory process on the
following proposal, in order to move Ysgol Bro Hyddgen along the language
continuum:



To make a regulated alteration to alter the medium of instruction at
Ysgol Bro Hyddgen from Bilingual (dual-stream) to Welsh-medium
This would be introduced on a phased basis, year-by-year, starting
with Reception in September 2022.

The proposal would mean that English-medium provision would be phased out
gradually year by year, starting with Reception in September 2022 pupils would
be taught in Welsh-medium classes and become fully bilingual i.e. fluent in both
Welsh and English. Additional Welsh language support would be introduced

Cabinet 10 November 2020

alongside the change in language category for latecomers and those pupils
needing the additional support. This would include immersion provision which
had been very successful in other authorities.
County Councillor Michael Williams, the local member for Machynlleth, reported
the representations made to him by parents who were worried by the proposal to
move to a Welsh-medium school and concerned that it might put secondary
provision in the town in jeopardy. The Leader, Deputy Leader and Portfolio
Holder for Education and Property confirmed that they had read the emails sent
by parents and the Portfolio Holder encouraged everyone to take part in the
consultation.
RESOLVED that Cabinet approves that the statutory process
commences on the following proposal in order to move Ysgol
Bro Hyddgen along the language continuum:




To make a regulated alteration to alter the medium of
instruction at Ysgol Bro Hyddgen from Bilingual (dual-stream)
to Welsh-medium
This would be introduced on a phased basis, year-by-year,
starting with Reception in September 2022.

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

